

07-33 JUL 02 2007

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆

William D. Catoe, Commissioner,
South Carolina Department of
Corrections,

Petitioner,

vs.

Joseph Lee Ard,

Respondent.

**Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of South Carolina**

◆

HENRY D. MCMASTER
South Carolina Attorney General

JOHN W. MCINTOSH
Deputy Attorney General

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

*MELODY J. BROWN
Assistant Attorney General

Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305

Attorneys for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

I.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION TO THE PETITION 1

CITATION TO OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Post-conviction Relief Procedural History ... 2

 B. Trial Procedural History 3

 C. Direct Appeal Procedural History 4

 D. Factual History from the Direct Appeal 4

 E. Ard’s Defense Theory at Trial 5

 F. Other Defense Evidence at Trial 6

 G. Evidence at the PCR Hearing 7

REASONS CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED 9

 A. The Supreme Court of South Carolina misapplied *Strickland v. Washington* when it concluded that trial counsel was ineffective in failing to interview and later cross-examine the State’s gunshot residue expert. Counsel performed reasonable investigation into the matter by retaining a defense expert who reviewed the report, and, after the expert found no error in the report, concentrated

their effort on showing how the material tested was not properly or sufficiently collected for accurate testing results, and explored other avenues of showing accident. The state court's ruling necessarily ignores the *Strickland* requirement of showing constitutionally deficient representation, and relegates review to arbitrary approval or disapproval of the method and manner of representation. 9

B. The Supreme Court of South Carolina misapplied *Strickland v. Washington* when it failed to consider the overwhelming evidence of guilt in the record when determining prejudice of the purported error regarding the gunshot residue evidence. The state court concluded that the purported error in investigation and cross-examination would have prevented the State from attacking the defense theory as effectively as it did in the closing argument. Such a conclusion fails to consider the probable effect of the purported error in light of the totality of the evidence which is the proper standard under *Strickland*. 22

C. The Supreme Court of South Carolina misapplied *Strickland v. Washington* when it considered an after trial change in reporting standards and a subsequently retained expert opinion who testified in the collateral litigation simply to a differing opinion on the gunshot residue test. 25

CONCLUSION 27

APPENDIX I, STATE OPINION App. p. -1-

APPENDIX II, ORDER DENYING PETITION . . App. p. -25-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685, 697, 122 S.Ct. 1843, 1851 (2002)	17, 26
<i>Byram v. Ozmint</i> , 339 F.3d 203, 210 (4 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> 541 U.S. 947 (2004)	19
<i>Dowhitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733, 748 (5 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> 532 U.S. 915 (2001)	19
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163, F.3d 835, 853 (4 th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> 526 U.S. 1035 (1999)	18
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175, 179, 125 S.Ct. 551, 555 (2004)	17, 18
<i>Harris v. Vasquez</i> , 949 F.2d 1497, 1518 (9 th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> 503 U.S. 910 (1992)	19
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365, 381, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 2586 (1986)	17
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 11 F.3d 1349, 1353 (6 th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Ozmint v. Nance</i> , 543 U.S. 1043, 125 S.Ct. 868, 869 (2005)	17
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374, 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2002) ...	21
<i>Silagy v. Peters</i> , 905 F.2d 986, 1013 (7 th Cir.1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991)	19
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527, 536, 106 S.Ct. 2661, 2667 (1986)	26

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 690, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 2066 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Troedel v. Wainwright</i> , 667 F.Supp. 1456 (S.D.Fla. 1986) ..	18
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 659, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 2047 (1984)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 126 S.Ct. 2557, 2563 (2006)	10, 14, 21
<i>Vinson v. True</i> , 436 F.3d 412, 419-20 (4 th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Walton v. Angelone</i> , 321 F.3d 442, 466 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 539 U.S. 950 (2003)	19
<i>Waye v. Murray</i> , 884 F.2d 765, 766-67 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 492 U.S. 936 (1989)	19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003)	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 394-95, 120 S.Ct. 1495, 1514 (2000)	10, 17
<i>Wilson v. Greene</i> , 155 F.3d 396, 401 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 525 U.S. 1012 (1998)	18, 19
<i>Winfield v. Roper</i> , 460 F.3d 1026, 1041 (8 th Cir. 2006)	19, 26
State Cases:	
<i>Ard v. Catoe</i> , 372 S.C. 318, 642 S.E.2d 590 (2007)	1

Nance v. Ozmint, 367 S.C. 547, 553,
626 S.E.2d 878, 881 (2006) 18

State v. Ard, 332 S.C. 370, 374-75,
505 S.E.2d 328, 330 (1998) 4, 5, 25

Federal Constitutional Provisions:

Sixth Amendment 2, 10

Federal Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 2

Federal Rules:

Rule 13, Rules of the Supreme Court 2

Other Research Sources, Texts or Periodicals:

*American Bar Association Guidelines For The Appointment
and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death
Penalty Cases*, (2003 Revision) 20
